ipation for the premium brand mainly defensive (see Figure 7).

Uncertainty framing changes magnitudes rather than directions. In the Levi’s–Wrangler out-

come set, ambiguity dampens the effect. Wrangler’s gain declines from +18.4% under risk to

+14.9%, and C. Klein’s loss improves from −23.8% to −19.8%. In the T–C outcome set, ambi-

guity amplifies differences. C. Klein increases from +8.2% to +12.2%, and Levi’s becomes more

negative from −16.7% to −19.5%. These shifts align with the design logic that ambiguity is less

penalized when the two brands are similar and more penalized when differentiation is high.

The mechanism is consistent with the estimated elasticities and substitution patterns. Own

price elasticities lie mainly between −1.5 and −3, and the mystery product is the most price-

sensitive. Raising the premium brand’s price diverts demand to the mystery and to the lower-valued

brand, while a higher mystery price sends demand back mainly to the lower-valued brand. Ambi-

guity increases price sensitivity and vulnerability to competitor prices while leaving the ordering

of substitutes intact.

Figure 7: Net profit changes with mystery vs. without mystery (baseline).

−22.3% −23.2% −21.5% −22.2%

+1.2% +1.1%
+15.9% +16.0%

−20.8% −21.9% −20.6% −21.5%

−0.6% −1.2%

+14.2% +17.3%

−19.8% −23.8%
−19.5% −23.9%

−0.2%

+0.4%
+14.9% +18.4%

−19.5% −16.7%
−21.7% −19.2%

+12.2% +8.2% +15.5% +13.3%

−19.7% −21.2%

−21.6% −23.3%

+12.7% +13.3% +12.3% +11.4%

−17.8% −16.7%
−20.5% −19.7%

+14.0% +14.3% +13.9% +10.8%

Levi's − C.Klein

Levi's − T.Hilfiger

Levi's − Wrangler

T.Hilfiger − C.Klein

C.Klein − Wrangler

T.Hilfiger − Wrangler

Levi's C.Klein T.Hilfiger Wrangler

−2

0

2

−2

0

2

−2

0

2

−2

0

2

−2

0

2

−2

0

2

∆
P

ro
fit

 in
 £

Ambiguity Risk

Notes. The figure reports changes in profits under a counterfactual scenario in which a mystery option enters the

market. Bars show absolute profit changes (y-axis), and the numbers above/below the bars show relative changes

compared to the baseline market without the mystery option. Each row represents a market with a different outcome